
Cord/Cordless Auto Voltage Professional Hair Clipper
Cortadora de cabello recargable profesional 

con regulación automática del voltaje
Model/Modelo FX811 BC



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic safety precautions 
should always be taken, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

DANGER – To reduce the risk of death or injury by electric shock:

1.  Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. 
Unplug immediately.

2.  Do not use while bathing or in the shower.

3.  Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled 
into a tub or sink. Do not place in or drop into water or other 
liquids.

4.  Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet  
immediately after using.

5.  Unplug this appliance before cleaning, or putting on or taking 
off parts.

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, 
electric shock, or injury to persons:

1.  Do not crush, disassemble, heat above 212°F (100°C) or in‑
cinerate the appliance, due to risk of fire, explosion or burns.

2.  Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used 
by, on or near children or individuals with certain disabilities.

3.  Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in 
this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by 
the manufacturer.

4.  Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or 
plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or 
damaged, or if it has been dropped in water. Return the ap‑
pliance to Babyliss Pro for examination or repair.

5.  Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

6.  Insert only recharging transformer plug into the Babyliss Pro 
charger receptacle.

7.  Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) prod‑
ucts are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

8.  Do not use this appliance with a damaged or broken comb, 
nor with teeth missing from the blade, as injury may occur.

9.  Always attach plug to appliance first, then to outlet. To dis‑
connect, turn unit to OFF – 0, then remove plug from outlet.

10.  Do not pull, twist, or wrap line cord around appliance.  
When using the appliance with its cord, be mindful of tangles or 
kinks in the cord. If the cord does become tangled during use, 
turn the unit off and straighten cord before operating again.

11.  Do not place appliance on any surface while it is operating. 
Always avoid contact with moving blades.

12.  Do not use any power cord or AC adapter other than those 
provided.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFICATIONS 
Power adapter:
Automatic voltage conversion (dual voltage)
Input: 100–240V AC 50/60Hz 0.3amp 
Output: 12V DC 1 amp
Model FX811
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Main body

 Trimming height indicator

 Length adjustment

 Power switch (ON–OFF)

 LED indicator

Blade 

 Mounting tab

 Cleaning lever

 Moving cutter blade

 Fixed comb blade

Charging stand
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AC adapter

#1 comb attachment – 1/8", 3 mm

#2 comb attachment – 1/4", 6 mm

#3 comb attachment – 3/8", 10 mm

#4 comb attachment – 1/2", 13 mm

#5 comb attachment – 5/8", 16 mm

#6 comb attachment – 3/4", 19 mm

#7 comb attachment – 7/8", 22 mm

#8 comb attachment – 1", 25 mm

Cleaning brush

Oil bottle
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for choosing a BaByliss®PRO Hair Clipper. Before operating 
this unit, please read these instructions and precautions completely and 
save them for future use.
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IMPORTANT
BEFORE USE 
This clipper is designed for professional use to trim hair and 
beards. Charge it for 3 hours before use for the first time in 
order to activate the built‑in rechargeable batteries. It can be 
operated on either the AC adapter or the rechargeable batteries. 
Read all instructions carefully before use.

CLIPPER CHARGING PRECAUTIONS 
•  Do not use any power cord or AC adapter other than  

those provided.
•  Avoid charging the batteries at temperatures below 41°F (5°C) 

or above 95°F (35°C).
•  Avoid charging the batteries in direct sunlight or near a  

radiating heat source.
•  Even though the clipper may not be used for an extended 

period, charge once a month to preserve battery life.
•  The power cord cannot be replaced. If it is damaged, the AC 

adapter should be discarded.
CLIPPER OPERATING PRECAUTIONS 
•  This clipper has a built‑in rechargeable battery. Do not  

throw into fire, apply heat, or charge, use, or leave in a high‑ 
temperature environment.

WARNING
Keep the appliance dry.

•  The clipper may become warm during operation and/or  
charging. This is normal.

•  Check that the blades and the attachments are not damaged 
before use. Replace them if they are damaged.



•  Before each use, apply oil at the places marked with  
arrows (see page 12).

•  Do not allow permanent wave lotion, hair restorer or hair spray 
to come into contact with the main body or the blades. Doing 
so may result in cracking, discoloring or corrosion.

• Do not drop the clipper on the floor.

•  Do not knock the blades and the attachments against hard objects.

• Do not use the clipper to trim the hair of a pet.

CLIPPER CLEANING PRECAUTIONS 
•  Clean the housing using only a cloth slightly dampened with 

water or a mild soap solution. 

• Never use a caustic solution. 

• Never submerge the clipper in water.

GENERAL CLIPPER PRECAUTIONS 
•  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including  

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appli‑
ance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

• Never tamper with moving parts.

•  Avoid grabbing the clipper by the power cord, as it may be‑
come detached, causing damage or injury.

•  If the clipper is not working properly, have it inspected at an 
authorized service center.
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CHARGING THE CLIPPER
1 .  Slide the power switch to OFF position.

2.   Connect the plug from the AC adapter to the unit. Plug adapter 
into wall outlet. The LED will turn red to indicate charging.

3.  Place the unit on the stand or on a counter.

•  It will take approximately 3 hours for the clipper to fully charge, as 
indicated by the blue LED light. This will give you approximately 3 
hours or more of run time.

•  Your clipper can be quick charged for approximately 1 hour, 
providing about 75 minutes of run time. Note the LED light may 
not change from red to blue.

•  Important Note: To prolong the life of your battery, it is recom‑
mend that you wait for the flashing red LED before charging 
your clipper.

.ABOUT THE LED DISPLAY
Your clipper has one LED to indicate the different modes.

Red: the unit is charging.

Blue: the unit is fully charged.

Slow Flashing Red: early warning indicates the unit will soon 
need to be charged.

Rapid Flashing Red: indicates only 10 to 15 minutes more  
run time.



AC OPERATION 
You can use your clipper even when the battery capacity is low.

1.  Make sure the power switch is off before connecting the adapter.  

2.  Connect the AC adapter in the same way as for charging. Plug 
adapter into power outlet. The red charging light will come on.

3.  Move the power switch to the ON position. The red charging 
light will stay on for a second and then the unit will start.

4.  If the clipper does not operate, charge the clipper for approxi‑
mately 1 minute.

USING THE CLIPPER
Slide the taper control up or down to adjust the 
moving blade to the desired height. The blade is 
adjustable in four (4) stages from 0.8 mm to 2.0 
mm, in 0.4 mm steps without attachments. The 
actual cut length may be longer than the set length.

Using the Comb Attachments
1.  Select the desired comb attachment.  

Trimming height is indicated on the outside  
and sides of the attachments.

2.  Set the taper control to 0.8 and 
then mount the attachment to 
the clipper.

3.  To attach the comb, do not press 
on the tab. You must press over 
the number as shown. The tab is 
only for comb removal.
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Removing the Attachment from the Clipper
1.  Remove the attachment as illustrated.

Removing the Blade
1.  Be sure to turn off the power before you  

remove the blade.

2.  Hold the clipper with the switch facing upward and push  
the blade with your thumb while catching the blade in your  
other hand.

Press here to attach.

Push up 
here 
to remove.



Mounting the Blade
1.  Set the taper control to 2.0.  

You cannot mount the blade 
in any other position or you 
will damage the engagement.

2.  Fit the mounting tab into the blade tongue on the clipper and 
push in until it clicks.
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CLIPPER CARE
Cleaning the Blade
1.  Brush off any hairs from the clipper and from around the blade.

2.  Remove the blade and brush off hairs from the blade edge.

3.  Brush the hairs out from between the fixed comb blade and 
the moving cutter blade while pressing down on the cleaning 
lever to raise the moving cutter blade.

 Note: Do not attempt to take  
 the blade apart or you will not  
 be able to use it again.



Lubrication
1.  Apply a few drops of the oil to the space between the fixed 

comb blade and moving cutter blade. Apply the oil to the clip‑
per before and after each use.

2.  Set the taper control to 2.0 and then remount the blade on  
the clipper.
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VERY IMPORTANT
Blades must be cleaned and oiled on a regular basis so they 

will function properly. Failure to regularly clean and oil the 
blades will void the warranty.
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WARNING – Do not attempt to replace the battery 
pack for the purpose of reusing the clipper. This could result 
in the risk of fire or electric shock.

Removing the Built‑in Rechargeable Battery Pack
1. Discharge the battery pack completely before removing it. 

2. Turn unit off and disconnect the clipper from household outlet. 

3. Remove the blades      and four screws     .

4. Lift off outer housing     .

5.  Remove the lithium‑polymer battery     .
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Parts
Replacement parts are available through www.babylissus.com or 
by calling 1‑800‑326‑6247.

About the Lithium‑Polymer Battery Pack
To ensure that the new battery reaches its full potential, the  
battery should be drained to rapid flashing red LED after the first 
use. This operation will only have to be performed once. The unit 
should then be fully charged until blue LED appears.

Note: It may take 5‑10 charging cycles for the battery to reach 
its full potential.



LIMITED TWO‑YEAR WARRANTY
Babyliss Pro will repair or replace (at our option) your unit free of 
charge for 24 months from the date of purchase if the appliance 
is defective in workmanship or materials.
To obtain service under this warranty, return the defective 
product to the service center listed on back, together with your  
purchase receipt and $15.00 for postage  and handling. (Cali‑
fornia residents need only provide proof of purchase and should 
call 1‑800‑326‑6247 for shipping  instructions.) In the absence of 
a purchase receipt, the warranty period shall be 24 months from 
the date of manufacture. 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS, OR LIABILI‑
TIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ThE IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERChANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ShALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION 
TO ThE 24‑MONTh DURATION OF ThIS WRITTEN, LIMITED 
WARRANTY. Some states do not allow limitations on how long 
an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply 
to you.
IN NO EVENT ShALL BABYLISS PRO BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEqUENTIAL DAMAGES 
FOR BREACh OF ThIS OR ANY OThER WARRANTY, EX‑
PRESSED OR IMPLIED, WhATSOEVER. Some states do not 
allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental, or conse‑
quential damages, so the above limitation may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also 
have other rights, which vary from state to state.
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Important notice regarding environmental protection:
The built‑in rechargeable lithium‑polymer battery contains substances that 
may be environmentally harmful. Please remove the battery pack before 

discarding your clipper. Make sure that the battery pack is disposed of in a 
location specifically designated for that purpose so it can be recycled safely 

and without posing any risk to the environment. Do not burn or bury it.

www.babylissus.com
© 2013 Babyliss Pro

13BA141838
IB‑11871

SERVICE CENTER
Babyliss Pro
Service Department
7475 N. Glen Harbor Blvd.
Glendale, AZ 85307



MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Siempre que use aparatos eléctricos, debe tomar precauciones 
básicas de seguridad, entre las cuales las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
USARLO

MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO DEL AGUA
PELIGRO – Para reducir el riesgo de muerte o herida por 
descarga:

1.  No trate de alcanzar el aparato después de que hubiese 
caído al agua. Desconéctelo inmediatamente.

2.  No lo use en el baño o la ducha.

3.  No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde pueda caer o ser 
empujado a una bañera o un lavabo. No coloque el aparato 
ni lo deje caer al agua u otro líquido.

4.  Siempre desconecte el aparato inmediatamente después de 
usarlo.

5.  Siempre desenchufe el aparato antes de instalar o remover 
piezas y antes de limpiarlo.

ADVERTENCIA – Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, elec‑
trocución, incendio o heridas:

1.  No machuque, desarme, exponga a temperaturas superiores 
a 212 °F (100 °C), o incinere el aparato. Esto puede presentar 
un riesgo de incendio, explosión o quemaduras.

2.  Supervise el uso de este aparato cuidadosamente cuando 
esté usado por, sobre o cerca de niños o personas con algu‑
na discapacidad.

3.  Utilice este aparato únicamente con el propósito para el cual 
fue diseñado y solamente según las instrucciones. Sólo use 
accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

4.  No utilice este aparato si el cordón o la clavija estuviesen da‑
ñados, si no funcionase debidamente, si estuviese dañado, o 
después de que se hubiese caído al piso o al agua. Regrese 
el aparato a un centro de servicio autorizado para su revisión 
y reparación.

5.  Mantenga el cable alejado de las superficies calientes.
6.  Utilice el aparato solamente con el transformador/cargador 

BaByliss Pro.
7.  No utilice el aparato en exteriores, ni lo haga funcionar donde 

se estén usando productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se 
esté administrando oxígeno.

8.  No utilice este aparato con guías o cuchillas rotas o dañadas. 
Esto podría provocar una herida.

9.  Siempre conecte el cable al aparato antes de conectarlo a la 
toma de corriente. Siempre apague el aparato (OFF) antes de 
desconectarlo.

10.  No jale, retuerza ni enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato.  
Siempre asegúrese de que el cable del aparato no esté 
enredado. Si el cable se enredara durante el uso, apague el 
aparato inmediatamente y  enderécelo.

11.  No coloque el aparato sobre ninguna superficie mientras esté 
funcionando. Evite que las cuchillas toquen la piel cuando 
están moviendo.

12.  Solamente utilice el adaptador sector y el cable provistos.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
Adaptador sector:
Doble voltaje (se adaptará automáticamente al voltaje adecuado)
Potencia nominal de entrada: 100–240V AC; 50/60Hz; 0.3A 
Potencia nominal de salida: 12V CC;1A
Modelo FX881 1716



IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LAS PARTES
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Cuerpo

 Indicador de longitud de corte

 Botón ajuste de longitud de corte

 Interruptor

 Indicador luminoso

Cuchilla 

 Lengüeta de montaje

 Palanca de limpieza

 Cuchilla movediza

 Cuchilla fija

Base de carga
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Adaptador sector

Guía 1 – 1/8 pulgada (3 mm)

Guía 2 – 1/4 pulgada (6 mm)

Guía 3 – 3/8 pulgada (10 mm)

Guía 4 – 1/2 pulgada (13 mm)

Guía 5 – 5/8 pulgada (16 mm)

Guía 6 – 3/4 pulgada (19 mm)

Guía 7 – 7/8 pulgada (22 mm)

Guía 8 – 1 pulgada (25 mm)

Cepillo de limpieza

Aceite lubricante
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
Gracias por haber elegido la cortadora BaByliss®PRO. Lea atenta‑
mente el modo de empleo antes de utilizar este aparato por prime‑
ra vez. Guarde el modo de empleo para futura referencia.

IMPORTANTE
ANTES DEL USO 
Esta cortadora es un aparato profesional, diseñado para cortar 
el cabello y la barba. Será necesario cargar el aparato duran‑

te 3 horas antes del primer uso para activar la batería recarga‑
ble. Este aparato puede usarse con o sin cable. Lea todas las 
instrucciones antes de usarlo.

PRECAUCIONES DE CARGA 
•  Solamente utilice el adaptador sector y el cable provistos.
•  Evite cargar el aparato a temperaturas inferiores a 41 °F (5 °C) 

o superiores a 95 °F (35 °C).
•  Evite cargar el aparato a la luz directa del sol o cerca de una 

fuente de calor.
•  Le aconsejamos que cargue el aparato cada mes meses, 

aunque no lo piense usar durante un tiempo prolongado. 
Esto ayudará a preservar la vida útil de la batería recargable.

•  El cable de alimentación no puede ser reemplazado. Si está 
dañado, tire el adaptador sector.

PRECAUCIONES DE OPERACIÓN 
•  Este aparato contiene una batería recargable. No lo incinere ni 

lo caliente. No lo almacene, cargue o use en un ambiente muy 
caliente.

ADVERTENCIA
Mantenga el aparato seco.

•  Este aparato puede volverse caliente durante el uso o la carga. 
Esto es normal.

•  Asegúrese de que las cuchillas y los accesorios no estén da‑
ñados antes de cada uso. Cámbielos si están dañados.

1918
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•  Lubrique las cuchillas antes de cada uso (ver la página 26).

•  No permita que el cuerpo del aparato o las cuchillas hagan 
contacto con loción permanente, pigmentos puros o spray 
para el cabello. Esto puede provocar grietas, decoloración o 
corrosión.

• Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer el aparato.

•  Tenga cuidado de no golpear las cuchillas o las guías contra 
objetos duros.

• No utilice este aparato para cortar el pelo de animales.

PRECAUCIONES DE LIMPIEZA 
•  Solamente utilice un paño humedecido con agua o agua jabo‑

nosa para limpiar el cuerpo del aparato. 

• Nunca use una solución cáustica. 

• Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua.

PRECAUCIONES GENERALES 
•  Los niños o las personas que carezcan de la experiencia o 

de los conocimientos necesarios para manipular el aparato, 
o aquellas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
estén limitadas, no deben utilizar el aparato sin la supervisión 
o la dirección de una persona responsable por su seguridad. 
Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.

• Nunca altere las piezas móviles.

•  Evite agarrar el aparato por el cable, ya que éste puede des‑
prenderse y causar daños o heridas.

•  Si el aparato no funciona debidamente, regréselo a un centro 
de servicio autorizado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CARGA
1 . Ponga el interruptor sobre "OFF".

2.  Conecte el cable al aparato. Enchufe el adaptador en la 
toma de corriente. El indicador luminoso rojo se encenderá.

3.  Coloque la unidad sobre el soporte o sobre una encimera.

•  Cargue el aparato durante aproximadamente 3 horas, hasta 
que el indicador luminoso azul se encienda. Una carga com‑
pleta ofrecerá 3 horas o más de autonomía.

•  Una carga rápida de 1 hora ofrecerá aproximadamente 75 minutos 
de autonomía. Nota: puede que la luz azul no se encienda.

•  Importante: Para prolongar la vida de la batería recargable, 
le recomendamos que espere hasta que la luz roja empiece a 
parpadear antes de poner el aparato a cargar.

PANTALLA LED
La pantalla LED de su cortadora indica el estado de carga.

Luz roja: la unidad está cargando.

Luz azul: la unidad está completamente cargada.

Luz roja que parpadea lentamente: la unidad va a tener que 
cargarse pronto.

Luz roja que parpadea rápidamente: quedan solamente 10–15 
minutos de autonomía.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO CON CABLE 
Puede usar su cortadora aunque la batería está baja.

1.  Asegúrese de que el aparato esté apagado (OFF).  

2.  Conecte el cable al aparato. Enchufe el adaptador en la toma 
de corriente. El indicador luminoso rojo se encenderá.

3.  Encienda el aparato (ON). El indicador luminoso rojo perma‑
necerá encendido durante un segundo y el aparato se pondrá 
en marcha.

4.  Si el aparato no se enciende, déjelo enchufado durante 
aproximadamente un minuto para cargar la batería.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
Deslice el botón de ajuste de longitud de corte 
hacia arriba o abajo para posicionar la cuchilla al 
nivel deseado. El ajuste de longitud de corte permi‑
te variar la longitud de corte desde 0.8 mm hasta 
2.0 mm, en incrementos de 0.4 mm, sin tener que 
usar guías. Nota: la longitud de corte real puede 
ser más larga que el ajuste usado.

Utilización de las guías
1.  Elija la guía deseada. La longitud de 

corte está indicada encima y en el  
costado de cada guía.

2.  Ponga el botón ajuste de longitud 
de corte sobre "0.8" e instale la 
guía sobre la cortadora.

3.  Para instalar la guía, no presione 
la lengüeta. Presione la zona más 
arriba del número, según se 
indica. La lengüeta sirve para 
retirar la guía.

Remoción de la guía
1.  Retire la guía según se indica a continuación.

Remoción de la cuchilla
1.  Apague el aparato.

2.  Sostenga el aparato con el interruptor apuntando hacia  
arriba y empuje la cuchilla con el pulgar, recogiéndola con  
la otra mano.

Presionar aquí para sujetar.

Presionar 
aquí para 
retirar.
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Instalación de la cuchilla
1.  Ponga el ajuste de longitud 

de corte sobre "2.0". No 
intente instalar la cuchilla 
con el ajuste de longitud de 
corte en otra posición. Esto 
podría dañar la lengüeta de 
montaje.

2.  Introduzca la lengüeta de montaje en la hendidura del cabezal 
y presione hasta que haga "clic".

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Limpieza de la cuchilla
1.  Limpie el cuerpo del aparato y el cabezal con el cepillo de 

limpieza provisto.

2.  Retire la cuchilla y límpiela con el cepillo de limpieza.

3.  Presione la palanca de limpieza y limpie el espacio entre la 
cuchilla fija y la cuchilla movediza.

 Nota: No intente desarmar  
 la cuchilla. No podría volver  
 a  usarla.
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Remoción de la batería recargable
1. Descargue la batería completamente.
2. Apague y desconecte el aparato. 
3. Retire las cuchillas      y los cuatro tornillos     .
4. Abra el cuerpo     .
5.  Retire la batería de polímero de iones de litio     .

Lubricación
1.  Ponga unas cuantas gotas de aceite entre la cuchilla fija y la 

cuchilla movediza. Lubrique las cuchillas antes y después de 
cada uso.

2.  Ponga el botón ajuste de longitud de corte sobre “2.0” y vuel‑
va a instalar la cuchilla.

MUY IMPORTANTE
Es imprescindible limpiar y lubricar las cuchillas regularmente 
para asegurar el buen funcionamiento del aparato. El incum‑

plimiento de estas instrucciones invalidará la garantía.

1
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ADVERTENCIA – No intente reemplazar  
las baterías. Esto podría provocar un incendio o una  
electrocución.

Piezas
Para pedir piezas de repuesto, llame al 800‑326‑6247 o visítenos 
en www.babylissus.com.

Batería de polímero de iones de litio recargable
Para garantizar que la batería alcance su capacidad máxima, 
descargue el aparato después del primer uso, hasta que el indi‑
cador luminoso rojo empiece a parpadear rápidamente. Sola‑
mente tiene que hacer esto una vez. Después, cargue el aparato 
hasta que el indicador luminoso azul se encienda.

La batería puede requerir 5–10 ciclos de carga para alcanzar su 
máximo potencial.

2

Aviso importante sobre la protección del medio ambiente:
Las baterías de polímero de iones de litio recargables contienen  
sustancias que pueden ser perjudiciales para el medio ambiente.  

Por lo tanto, es muy importante retirar la batería del aparato antes de 
desecharlo. Tire la batería en un lugar específicamente designado  

para tal efecto, para que sea reciclada de manera segura y respetando  
al medio ambiente. No la queme ni la entierre.

1

2

3
4



GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS
Babyliss Pro reparará o remplazará (a su opción) su aparato sin 
cargo por un período de 24 meses a partir de la fecha de com‑
pra si presentara defectos de materiales o fabricación.
Para obtener servicio técnico bajo esta garantía, regrese su apa‑
rato al Centro de Servicio indicado al dorso, junto con su recibo 
de compra y un cheque o giro postal de US$15.00 por gastos 
de manejo y envío. Los residentes de California sólo necesitan 
dar una prueba de compra y deben llamar al 1‑800‑326‑6247 
para recibir instrucciones de envío. En ausencia del recibo de 
compra, el período de garantía será de 24 meses a partir de la 
fecha de fabricación. 
CUALqUIER GARANTÍA, OBLIGACIÓN O RESPONSABILI‑
DAD IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO PERO NO LIMITADAS A LA 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y APTITUD 
PARA UN PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO, ESTARÁN LIMITADAS 
POR LOS 24 MESES DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA ESCRITA. 
Algunos Estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de 
una garantía implícita, de modo que las limitaciones menciona‑
das pueden no regir para usted.
BABYLISS PRO NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE, EN NINGÚN 
CASO, POR NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O 
CONSECUENTE DEBIDO AL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA 
O CUALqUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA. 
Algunos Estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños 
especiales, incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que las limi‑
taciones mencionadas pueden no regir para usted.
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted 
puede tener otros derechos que varían de un Estado a otro.
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